
 

Adults and Housing 
Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 10.00 am Tuesday, 30 October 2018 

Committee Room No. 2, Town Hall, 
Darlington, DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest.  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of this Scrutiny Committee held on 11th September, 

2018. (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4.   Darlington Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board Annual Report 2017-18 –  
Report of Director of Children and Adults Services  
 (Pages 5 - 28) 
 

5.   Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards - Update –  
Report of Director of Children and Adult Services 
 (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

6.   Quality Standards Monitoring Outcomes 2018-19 (Year 6) Agreement for the 
Provision of Residential Care for Adults and Older People and Older People with 
Mental Health Problems 2013-19 –  
Report of Director of Children and Adult Services 
 (Pages 35 - 46) 
 

7.   Adult Social Care Transformation Programme (Pages 47 - 52) 
 

8.   Non-Residential Charging Policy Consultation –  
Report of Director of Children and Adult Services 

Public Document Pack



 (Pages 53 - 56) 
 

9.   Work Programme –  
Report of Managing Director 
 (Pages 57 - 68) 
 

10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.  
 

11.   Questions.  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Monday, 22 October 2018 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Knowles, Copeland, Grundy, Kane, Lister, Lyonette, Mills, M Nicholson, 
Storr and York 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Shirley Burton, Democratic Manager, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays Email: shirley.burton@darlington.gov.uk or Telephone 
01325 405998 



 
ADULTS AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
11 September 2018 

 
PRESENT - Councillor Knowles (in the Chair); Councillors Copeland, Kane, 
Lister, Lyonette, Mills and M Nicholson.  (7) 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Storr and York (2)  
 
ABSENT – Councillors Culley and Grundy. (2) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor S Richmond and T Richmond.  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – James Stroyan, Assistant Director Adult 
Social Care; Pauline Mitchell, Assistant Director Housing and Building 
Services; Anthony Sandys, Head of Housing and Revenue; Sukhdev 
Dosanjh, Commissioning and Contracts; Pat Simpson, Senior Project 
Manager; and Barbara Copson, Performance Manager. 

 
AH9.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – There were no declarations of interest 
reported at the meeting. 
 
AH10.  MINUTES – Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of a meeting 
of this Scrutiny Committee held on 3 July, 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
AH11.  PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 1 2018/19 – The Managing 
Director submitted a report (previously circulated) providing Members with an 
update on performance against those key performance indicators for 2018/19 at 
Quarter 1 
 
In relation to the Adult Social Care targets, the submitted report gave the 
performance position in relation to 10 key performance indicator and in relation 
to Housing Services Quarter 1 performance against six key indicators was 
reported; two Adult social Care indicators are reported annually and therefore 
data for these two indicators was not included in the report at this time.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 
AH12. WELFARE REFORMS AND  UNIVERSAL CREDIT – (1) UNIVERSAL 
CREDIT UPDATE – The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood 
Services submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide Members with an 
update on the roll-out of Universal Credit in Darlington and the potential impact 
on residents and Council services. 
 
It was r
[...]
rovide a short glossary of terms used across health and adult social 
care. 
 
The submitted report outlined the seven broad workstreams of the plan to support 
the delivery of the Better Care Fund in the priority areas; the additional grant 
funding to Adult Social Care which will be used to offset expenditure on current 
pressures and demand to ensure sustainability while the service undergoes 
transformation; and provided a summary of the 2017/18 quarter 4 (year end) 
monitoring requirements to ensure that Darlington complies with the national 
conditions attached to the Better Care Fund.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
AH14. SUPPORT TO CARERS – The Director of Children and Adult Services 
submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide an update on the operation 

Page 2



of the Darlington Carers Support contract and the recently published National 
Carers Action Plan 2018-20. 
 
It was reported that the Darlington Carers Support contract has been in place 
since 1 May 2017 offering a range of support and was performing well with 850 
carers on the register being in support of the service. 
 
The National Carers Action Plan 2018-20 was published on 5 June 2018 and sets 
out the cross-government programme of work to support carers over the next two 
years.  It was reported that Darlington was well placed to develop a response to 
the newly published Action Plan which will build on and expand work that was 
already in progress.  Darlington’s response will be co-produced and carer’s views 
will be sought during the process. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be noted. 
 
(b) That the updated Darlington Carers Action Plan is shared with Members 
following its completion. 
 
AH15. ADVOCACY SERVICES – The Director of Children and Adult Services 
submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide details of the advocacy 
arrangements within Adult Social Care Services. 
 
The authority is under a statutory duty to provide independent advocacy services 
for people with adult social care needs who need care and support and a new 
contract for the provision of these statutory services within Darlington was 
awarded to Darlington Association on Disability (DAD) on 1 April 2018. 
 
The submitted report outlined the Council’s duty under the Care Act 2014; the 
new arrangements with DAD and monitoring information provided by DAD in 
respect of advocacy activities in the contract April to June 2018; along with the 
Advocacy Charter and Code of Practice DAD adheres to. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the advocacy services commissioned by the Council to 
support individuals with adult social care needs be noted. 
 
(b) That the monitoring information provided by Darlington Association on 
Disability in respect of advocacy services during 1 April 2018 to June 2018 be 
noted. 
 
AH16.  WORK PROGRAMME – The Managing Director submitted a report 
(previously circulated) requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny 
Committee’s work programme for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2018/19 
and to consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest should 
be included in the work programme. 
 
Discussion ensued on the items scheduled to be submitted to the next ordinary 
meeting of this Scrutiny Committee and it was suggested that the item on the 
work programme to look at support services for Syrian Refugees also include 
asylum seekers and other refugees. 

Page 3



 
With regard to the item on End of Life and Pallative Care the Chair advised 
Members that she had spoken with the Chair of the Health and Partnerships 
Scrutiny who has made arrangements to meet with a representative of St. 
Teresa’s Hospice and it was agreed that Councillor Kane would attend this 
meeting as a representative to this Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Regarding the item on domestic abuse it was suggested to agree a date with 
the Director of Public Health to consider this item. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme for the Municipal Year, as appended 
to the submitted report, be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
181030 C & A Darlington Safeguarding Adults 
Partnership Board Annual Report 2017-18 

Page 1 of 2 

 
Adults & Housing Scrutiny  

 

ADULT AND HOUSING SCRUTINY 
30 OCTOBER 2018 

ITEM NO: 
 

 
DARLINGTON SAFEGUARDING ADULTS PARTNERSHIP BOARD ANNUAL 

REPORT 2017-18  
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to enable the Adult Social Care and Housing 

Scrutiny to receive and comment upon the Annual Report of the Darlington 
Safeguarding Adult Partnership Board (DSAPB) for the period 2017/18, attached 
as Appendix 1. 

 
Summary  
 
2. The Safeguarding Adult Partnership Board is required to produce an Annual 

Report which should account for the Board’s activities over the previous year 
and make an assessment of the effectiveness of multi-agency safeguarding 
arrangements within the local area. 
 

3. The DSAPB Annual Report for 2017/18 is based on the six key principles that 
support good inter agency Adult Safeguarding: 
 

 Empowerment – People being supported and encouraged to make their 
own decisions and give informed consent 

 Prevention – It is better to take action before harm occurs 

 Proportionality – The least intrusive response appropriate to the risk 
presented 

 Protection – Support and representation for those in greatest need 

 Partnership – Local solutions through services working with their 
communities to prevent and report neglect and abuse 

 Accountability – Accountability and transparency in safeguarding 
practice 

 
4. It is recommended that:  

 
(a) The Adult Social Care and Housing Scrutiny note and comment on the 

DSAPB Annual Report for 2017/18 which will be published on the 
Safeguarding Board’s website.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
181030 C & A Darlington Safeguarding Adults 
Partnership Board Annual Report 2017-18 

Page 2 of 2 

 
Adults & Housing Scrutiny  

 

 
 
 

Reasons 
 
6. The recommendations ar
[...]
ink to the DSAPB Annual Report 
via their websites to improve accessibility. 

The report is published on the DSAPB website:  
darlingtonsafeguardingboards.co.uk  

                                                                                                                                                 

41 42

Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys
NHS Foundation Trust

BRITISH
TRANSPORT
POLICE

County Durham and Darlington

P
age 28

http://www.darlingtonsafeguardingboards.co.uk


 
181030 C & A Deprivation of Liberty Update Page 1 of 6 
A & H Scrutiny  

 
  

ADULTS AND HOUSING SCRUTINY 
30 OCTOBER 2018 

 

 
 

DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY UPDATE  
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide an update on Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) and Deprivation 

of Liberty in supported living and home environments, including outcomes for 
people. 
 

Summary 
 
2. DoLS came into force in England and Wales on 1 April 2009.  They were 

introduced as amendments to the Mental Capacity Act 2005 (MCA) via the Mental 
Health Act (MHA) 2007). They were a response to a breach of the European 
Convention on Human Rights (ECHR).  The ECHR found that UK law did not give 
adequate protection to people who lacked mental capacity to consent to care or 
treatment and who required some restrictions on their liberty to keep them safe. 
 

3. DoLS are a legal framework which exists to ensure that individuals who lack the 
mental capacity to consent to the arrangements for their care, where such care 
may (because of  restrictions imposed on an individual’s freedom of choice or 
movement) amount to a  “deprivation of liberty”, have the arrangements 
independently assessed to ensure they are in  the best interests of the individual 
concerned. 

 
4. The Local Authority has a statutory responsibility as Supervisory Body for operating 

and  overseeing the MCA DoLS.  This includes assessing and granting, or 
otherwise, all DoLS authorisations received from a Managing Author
[...]
ave had more 
than one authorisation during this period and the paid RPR role would continue.  

 

Law Commission Review of DoLS 
 

23. The government tasked the Law Commission to review the Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards.  In 2017 the Law Commission found that there was a compelling case 
to replace the DoLS scheme.  As a result the Law Commission recommended that 
the DoLS scheme be replaced with a new regime termed the Liberty Protection 
Safeguards. 
 

24. The Mental Capacity (Amendment) Bill is intended to implement/amend these 
reforms and was first introduced to the House of Lords on 3 July 2018 with a 
second reading on 16 July 2018. 

 

Page 33



 
181030 C & A Deprivation of Liberty Update Page 6 of 6 
A & H Scrutiny  

 
  

  

Page 34



 

 
  
181030 Residential Care Quality Standards 18-19 
Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee 

- 1 of 8 - 
 

 

ADULTS AND HOUSING SCRUTINY 
30 OCTOBER 2018 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 

 
QUALITY STANDARDS MONITORING OUTCOMES 2018-2019 (YEAR 6) 

 
AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF RESIDENTIAL CARE 

 
FOR ADULTS AND OLDER PEOPLE AND OLDER PEOPLE WITH 

 
MENTAL HEALTH PROBLEMS 2013-2019 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee of the 
results of the quality standards visits for 2018 - 2019. 

 
Background  
 
2. The current Agreement for the Provision of Residential Care for Adults and Older 

People with a Mental Health Problem (OPMH) commenced 1 April 2013, and is in 
place until 31 March 2019 as the Council exercised the option to extend the 
Agreement for a further 3 years. 

 
3. The Agreement was negotiated with care home providers in 2012.  A programme of 

meetings took place throughout 2012, which looked at the Agreement, Service 
Specification, Quality Standards, and Fee Levels.  These were reviewed in 
consultation with providers and their comments and feedback were used during the 
development period. 

 
4. The Contracts Section worked through the service outcomes within the Agreement to 

produce a set of quality standards (See Appendix A).  In addition to these 
standards, each care home has been independently assessed and allocated a 
grading which is based on environmental standards.  In 2012, as part of the 
negotiations undertaken with providers, the number of quality standards and 
environmental grades were reviewed and consolidated into 10 quality standards and 
3 environmental grades (listed below), which together provide a picture of the 
standard of care being provided in each home, and determine the fees received by 
the providers. 

 
Quality Standards: 

a. Effective recruitment procedures 
b. Staff development requirements 
c. Social and leisure outcomes 
d. Plans of care requirements 
e. Nutrition 
f. Management of medication 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 

 
  
181030 Residential Care Quality Standards 18-19 
Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee 

- 2 of 8 - 
 

 

g. Safeguarding/Whistleblowing/DoLS 
h. Health and safety 
i. Monitoring and quality of service 
j. Clean and safe environment 

 
Environmental grades: 

Grading 
Environmental 
Compliance Level 

Number of Care 
Homes   

Grade 1 100% compliance 7 

Grade 2 75% - 99% compliance 9 

Grade 3 55% - 74% compliance 1 

Grade 4 Less than 55% 

compliance 

1 

 

5. The Quality Standards process, which forms part of the Agreement, requires two 
contracts officers to visit all contracted care homes for older people on an annual 
basis between April and June to monitor the care home against the agreed quality 
standards.  These standards along with the home’s environmental grade determine 
the fee level for the coming year. 

 
6. The level of quality compliance achieved by the Care Home is then graded A - C as 

outlined in the table below. 
 

GRADING QUALITY STANDARDS COMPLIANCE LEVEL 

Grade A All 10 standards fully met 

Grade B 9 standards fully met 

Grade C 8 standards or less fu
[...]
dards which is the same as last year.  Individual Quality Standard outcomes 
have been detailed in Appendix 2 of this report. 

 
16. Overall 12 homes have maintained the same grade as last year, 4 homes have 

increased their grading, and 2 have decreased their grading. 
 

Grade Year 15 -16 Year 16 -17 Year 17 - 18 Year 18 - 19 

A 9/21 12/19 9/19 11/18 

B 6/21 2/19 5/19 2/18 

C 4/21 5/19 5/19 5/18 

 

17. Of the 11 homes achieving A Grade - 8 homes maintained their A Grades from last 
year, and 3 homes have improved their rating to be an A Grade.  1 previously rated A 
grade home has decreased their rating to a C grade. 

 
18. Of the 5 homes that were a B Grade last year, 1 home has remained the same, 2 

homes have improved their rating to an A Grade, 1 home has decreased their rating, 
and 1 home has now closed. 

 
19. Of the 5 homes that were a C Grade last year, 3 homes have remained the same, 2 

have improved their grading by 1 Grade. 
 
20. Of the 5 homes rated as a C grade this year, 3 homes passed 7 standards, and 2 

homes passed 5 standards. 
 
Conclusion (Ref Table QS 2 & QS 3) 

21. The overall change in compliance from last year is encouraging in respect of the 
increase in homes achieving an A Grade.  However it is disappointing to note that 3 
previously ‘C’ graded homes have not improved. 

 
22. Contract Officers continue to report that where there have been changes in 

management, resulting in multiple managers being in a home in any one year, or 
where there have been significant gaps between managers, standards slip very 
rapidly, and it is disappointing to see this given the level of support provided by the 
Contracts Team. 

 
23. Written feedback will be given to providers, and action plans will be required from 

each home to address all of the shortfalls.  The contracts section will monitor The C 
Graded homes against their outcomes and action plans in November/December 
2018. 

 
Yvonne Hall - Service Manager Contracts & Brokerage
[...]
19 P In progress 

Transitions Pathway Review Jan 2018 S Complete 

Mental health pathway review  S Not Started 

LL phase 2 – business process 
review 

 S Not Started 

ASC policy, practice guidance and 
local procedure review 

Dec 2018 S In Progress 

Workforce Directorate WF Development 
Strategy 

On-going  On-going 
 

Effective recruitment process 

Staff retention 

Leadership Capacity and 
Capability 

Effective management oversight 

Cult of innovation & Creativity 

 
 

 

Page 52



 

  
$kvdl5wzj 
Adults and Housing Scrutiny 

- 1 of 4 - 
 

 

ADULTS AND HOUSING SCRUTINY 
30 OCTOBER 2018 

 

 
 

NON-RESIDENTIAL CHARGING POLICY CONSULTATION 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide Scrutiny with a summary of the changes proposed within a revised Care 

and Support (Charging and Assessment of Resources) for Non-Residential 
Services Policy.  
 

Summary 
 
2. Following a complaint made to the Local Government and Social Care 

Ombudsman (LGSO) the Council has completed a new public consultation on its 
charging policy relating to Non-Residential Services in respect of the treatment of 
income from benefits.  
 

3. It is a requirement of the LGSO judgement that cabinet are aware that there is a 
choice on how the Council considers the treatment of income from benefits in The 
Care and Support (Charging and Assessment of Resources) for Non-Residential 
Services Policy. 

 
4. Following the consultation process it is proposed that the Council will continue to 

treat income from all eligible benefits in the financial assessment as per the revised 
Care and Support (Charging and Assessment of Resources) for Non-Residential 
Service Policy.  

 
Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that :- 

 
(a) For scrutiny to be aware of the forthcoming cabinet report in November 2018 

 
(b) The Council’s Policy continues to be that the default position is that all of the 

eligible benefits that the Council has the discretion to include in The Care and 
Support (Charging and Assessment of Resources) for Non-Residential 
Services Policy will be included. 
 

 
Suzanne Joyner 

Director of Children and Adult Services 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



 

  
$kvdl5wzj 
Adults and Housing Scrutiny 

- 2 of 4 - 
 

 

Background Papers 
## 
 
 
 
 
P Haselhurst  Extension 6737 
H McQuade  Extension 5404 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no crime and disorder implications in 
this report 

Health and Well Being This decision is likely to impact on the health 
and wellbeing of Darlington residents. 

Carbon Impact There are no carbon impact implications in this 
report 

Diversity The impact of this decision on Diversity has 
been considered and is laid out in the main 
body of the report 

Wards Affected There are no wards identified as being 
particularly impacted upon in this report 

Groups Affected Individuals being considered for Adult social 
care support will be impacted by the proposal 
laid out in this report 

Budget and Policy Framework  This decision does not represent a change to 
the budget and policy framework. 

Key Decision This is a key decision.   

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision. 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

This decision will not contribute to the aim of 
One Darlington: Perfectly Placed 

Efficiency This decision will not impact on the efficiency of 
the Council.   

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers. 

 
 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
6. Following a complaint made to the Local Government and Social Care 

Ombudsman (LGSO) the Council has completed a new public consultation on its 
charging policy relating to Non-Residential Services in respect of the treatment of 
income from eligible benefits.  
 

7. Under the Care Act 2014, its guidance and associated Regulations, the Council has 
discretion about the treatment of income from eligible benefits for people who 
r
[...]
ing Every 
Pound Wisely 
 
Build Strong 
Communities 
 

To be 
determined 

To scrutinise processes in 
place across agencies 

Better Health 
Programme 
 
Health and 
Partnerships to lead 

Date to be 
advised 

DBC/CCG/ 
CDDFT 

More people 
healthy and 
independent 
 

Build Strong 
Communities 
 
Spend Every 
Pound Wisely 
 
 

To be 
determined 
 

To scrutinise and challenge 
processes in place 

  

P
age 67



 
 

8 

 

 
JOINT COMMITTEE WORKING – HEALTH AND PARTNERSHIPS AND CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

 
 

Topic 

 
Timescale 
 

 
Lead Officer/ 
Organisation 
Involved 
 

SCS Outcome 
Darlington 
Conditions 

Link to PMF 
(metrics) 

Scrutiny’s Role 

Domestic Abuse Date to be 
advised 

Miriam 
Davidson 

More people 
healthy and 
independent 
 
More people 
active and 
involved 
 
Children with 
the best start in 
life 
 

Spending Every 
Pound Wisely 
 
Build Strong 
Communities 
 

To be 
determined 

 

 

P
age 68


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of this Scrutiny Committee held on 11th September, 2018.
	4 Darlington Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board Annual Report 2017-18
	Item No. 4 - Appendix

	5 Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards - Update
	6 Quality Standards Monitoring Outcomes 2018-19 (Year 6) Agreement for the Provision of Residential Care for Adults and Older People and Older People with Mental Health Problems 2013-19
	Item No. 6 - Graph
	Item No. 6 - Fees

	7 Adult Social Care Transformation Programme
	8 Non-Residential Charging Policy Consultation
	9 Work Programme
	Item No. 9 - Work Programme Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

ADULTS AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 30 October 2018 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Knowles (Chair), Copeland, Donoghue, Kane, M Nicholson 
and Storr 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Lister and Mills 
 
ABSENT – Councillors Grundy, Lyonette and York 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors S Richmond and E A Richmond 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – James Stroyan (Assistant Director Adult Social Care), 
Philip Haselhurst (Service Manager), Yvonne Hall (Service Manager - Contracts and 
Brokerage) and Shirley Burton (Democratic Manager) 
 
 

AH17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

AH18 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 11TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2018 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of this Scrutiny Committee held on 
11th September, 2018. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Minutes be approved as a correct record 
 

AH19 DARLINGTON SAFEGUARDING ADULTS PARTNERSHIP BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT 2017-18 
 

 The Director of Children and Adult Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) together with the Annual Report 2017-18 of the Darlington 
Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board (DSAPB) (also previously circulated). 
 
The submitted report outlined the requirement for the DSAPB to produce an Annual 
Report which outlined its activities over the previous year and which made an 
assessment of the effectiveness of multi-agency safeguarding arrangements within 
the local area and the independent Chair of the Board, Ann Baxter, gave an overview 
of the key messages and challenges faced. 
 
The report set out the progress against the six key principles, as outlined in the Care 
Act 2014 as the strategic aims to support good inter-agency Adult Safeguarding and 
discussion ensued on the challenges faced by the Board in relation to the increased 
demand for services, within the context of reduced resources and the impact the 
changes to be brought by the Children and Social Work Act 2017, may have on adult 
safeguarding. 
 
Particular reference was made to a piece of work which had been undertaken 
whereby all partner agencies had been required to do a self-audit of their 



 

 
-2- 

 

safeguarding practices which had then been moderated by other partner members, 
and it was reported that this had worked well and the outcomes had been positive.  
 
Discussion ensued on the future funding arrangements for the Board and the financial 
contribution statutory partners were required to make,  together with the valuable 
contribution and commitment the Fire Authority made to safeguarding, albeit they 
were not statutory partners 
 
Reference was also made to the work undertaken to develop a multi-agency data set  
which would provide assurance that agencies were working in partnership and were 
fulfilling their statutory roles in accordance with the Care Act 2014.  The use of this 
data would also determine whether issues needed to be highlighted. 
 
Members sought reassurance on safeguarding issues around adults in their own 
homes and it was accepted that this was a more difficult area to give assurance as 
they were more vulnerable because they were not in a structured and controlled 
environment, however, the Board had not seen a rise in issues within a community 
setting.  Following a question by a Member in relation to BME communities, the 
Independent Chair reported that the level of concerns raised within Darlington were 
not proportionate to its population. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee 
be extended to Ann Baxter for attending the meeting. 
 

AH20 DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS - UPDATE 
 

 The Director of Children and Adult Services submitted a report (previously circulated) 
updating Members on the impact of the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) on 
the Authority. 
 
The submitted report outlined the background to the introduction of the DoLS, which 
had come into force in England and Wales on 1 April 2009, as amendments to the 
Mental Capacity Health Act 2007 and in response to a breach of the European 
Convention on Human Rights, which found that, legally, adequate protection was not 
given to people who lacked mental capacity to consent to care or treatment and who 
required some restrictions on the liberty to keep them safe. 
 
Reference was made to the continued demand on the authority in term of the high 
number of requests being received, however, the Assistant Director Adult Social 
Care, reported that additional resources had been provided to ensure that the Council 
met its statutory obligations and that the reliance on independent Best Interest 
Assessors had been reduced, with the Council employing its own Assessors and 
training existing staff. 
 
Following a question by a Member, it was reported that Darlington had a good record 
of ensuring that its DoLS were in place to meet statutory requirements, however, 
there was currently a slight backlog. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and that a further report on any proposed 
changes to the DoLS scheme be submitted to this Committee. 
 



 

 
-3- 

 

AH21 QUALITY STANDARDS MONITORING OUTCOMES 2018-19 (YEAR 6) 
AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF RESIDENTIAL CARE FOR ADULTS AND 
OLDER PEOPLE AND OLDER PEOPLE WITH MENTAL HEALTH PROBLEMS 
2013-19 
 

 The Director of Children and Adult Services submitted a report (previously circulated) 
updating Members on the outcome of the monitoring visits of those care homes 
contracting with the Council. 
 
The submitted report outlined the requirement, under the Authority’s Agreement for 
the Provision of Residential Care for Adults and Older People with a Mental Health 
Problem, for its Contract Officers to visit all contracted care homes for older people on 
an annual basis between April and June to monitor the care home against the agreed 
quality standard, which, along with the home’s environmental grade, determined the 
fee level for the coming year.  The level of compliance was then graded A – C with A 
achieving all ten standards and C with eight standards or less fully met. 
 
It was reported that, overall, of the 18 homes visited, 12 had maintained the same 
grade as last year, four had increased and two had decreased and that there had 
been an increase in the homes achieving an A grade, however, three previously C 
homes had not improved.   
 
Following questions by Members, it was reported that written feedback would be 
given to providers and action plans would be required from each of the homes to 
address any shortfalls and that the homes graded C would be monitored again by the 
Contracts Section against their outcomes and action plans in November/December 
2018. 
 
Discussion ensued on the evidence that changes in management within care homes, 
with multiple managers being in a care home in any one year or significant gaps 
between managers did result in a dip in standards; the work of the Contract and 
Brokerage team to provide support and assistance, the difficulties encountered by 
homes in finding a relevant course to meet the required learning and development 
plan standard; and the outcome in relation to management of medication. 
 
Reference was made to the standard in relation to nutrition and Members noted that 
all homes had passed this standard which was reassuring following the work it had 
previously undertaken around this. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

AH22 ADULT SOCIAL CARE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 
 

 The Director of Children and Adult Services submitted a report (previously circulated) 
updating Members on the progress of the Adult Social Care Transformation 
Programme, which had been developed to modernise service and meet future 
demands and address pressures within that service area. 
 
It was reported that the programme was progressing well with work in a number of 
areas complete and many more nearing completion and that the programme was 
regularly reviewed with new work added and the scope of existing pieces of work 



 

 
-4- 

 

widened as applicable. 
 
Particular references were made to the project in relation to Vane House and it was 
reported that work was being undertaken to establish the options available to deliver 
the best offer in relation to sensory impairment and how best that offer could be 
supported, the location of the first point of contact to Adult Social Care services and 
the work being undertaken to prepare for winter pressures. 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

AH23 NON-RESIDENTIAL CHARGING POLICY CONSULTATION 
 

 The Director of Children and Adult Services submitted a report (previously circulated) 
advising Members of a report being considered by Cabinet at its meeting scheduled 
to be held on 6 November 2018, in relation to the Council’s charging policy relating to 
Non-Residential Services in respect of the treatment of income from eligible benefits. 
It was reported that the current policy, approved by Cabinet in 2016, stated that the 
Council must treat eligible benefits as income when considering what a person could 
afford to pay towards their care from their income, however, guidance and associated 
Regulations stated that Councils may have discretion about the treatment of these 
benefits when completing a financial assessment and it was this element that had 
been the subject of a four-week public consultation exercise.  
 
The Assistant Director Adult Social Care reported that Cabinet was being 
recommended to continue to take the income received from benefits into account 
when completing a financial assessment as to exclude these benefits would have a 
significant financial impact on the Authority and that, as the previous Fairer Charging 
Policy and the incorrectly approved current policy did take income from benefits into 
account, applied assessments of individual contributions would not change and 
individuals would not be impacted further by the decision to continue to do this.   
It was reported that the Policy was a framework document to be implemented, 
however, any specific exceptional individual needs and circumstances could be 
addressed on a case by case basis. 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

AH24 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2018/19 and to consider any additional areas 
which Members would like to suggest should be included in the work 
programme. 
 
It was reported that the final report of the Autism Task and Finish Review was 
nearing completion and that work by the Task and Finish Review into Welfare 
reforms was progressing. 
  
RESOLVED – That the work programme for the Municipal Year, as appended to the 
submitted report, be approved. 
 


